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1320 NORTH EASTERN AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90063-3294
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Robert Hilman, Senior Planner ll
City of panta Monica
PCR Sprvices Corporation
201 Sahta Monica Boulevard. Suite 500
Santa Monica. CA 90401
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r Protection Services Questionnaire has been reviewed by the plernning

, Land Development Unit, Forestry Division, and Health Hazardours Materials
of the county of Los Angeles Fire Department. The following arer their

LACFD division in which the Project Site is located and the startistics for that
ion (e.9., size, areas covered, No. of fire stations, and existing service area
lation).

Project Site is located within LACFD's Division l, which is made up of three
ttalions and twenty fire stations providing services to the cities ofCarson,
rdena, Hawthorne, Lawndale, Lomita, Palos verdes Estates, Rerncho palos

erdes, Rolling Hills, and Rolling Hills Estates.
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2. LACFD fire station(s) providing fire protection services to the Projerct Site, broken
into the primary responding station and the secondary responding stations, and
the emergency and non-emergency response times from these siertions to the
Project Site.

Fire station 36, located at 127 w. z23rd street, carson, cA g074ti, is the
jurisdictional station (1st-due) for the project Site.

During 2015, Fire Station 36 had an emergency response time of tl:34 minutes
and a non-emergency response time of 6:23 minutes. Based on the distance to
the Project Site (Vermont/220th Street), it is estimated that Fire Station 30 would
have an estimated emergency response time of 3:33 minutes.

Fire Station 127,located at2049E.223rd Street, Carson, CA 90810, is the 2nd-
due. During 2015, Fire Station 127 had an emergency response time of 5:0g
minutes and a non-emergency response time of 6:54 minutes. Bersed on the
distance to the Project Site (VermonV22Oth Street), it is estimated that Fire
$tation 127 would have an estimated emergency response time of 7:30 minutes.

$lost recent data on the annual number of emergency and non-emergency calls
received by each of the LACFD fire station serving the Project site.

During 2015, Fire Station 36 responded to a total of 6,416 emergency incidents,
of which 136 were fires, 5,538 were medical incidents and 742 were other types;
there were 248 non-emergency incidents.

Quring 2015, Fire Station 127 responded to a total of 937 emergency incidents,
of which 39 were fires, 730 were medical incidents and 168 were other types;
there were 53 non-emergency incidents.

$ervice boundaries and service population served by each of the LACFD fire
Station(s) serving the Project Site.

Fire Station 36 has a jurisdictional service boundary of 7.27 sQU?fo miles and
Fire Station 127 has a jurisdictional service boundary of 4.96 square miles;
however, the Los Angeles County Fire Department operates under a regional
ooncept in its approach to providing fire protection and emergency medical
services wherein the closet available resource is responded to an incident
anywhere in the District's service territory based on distance and a,rrailability,
Without regard to jurisdictional or municipal boundaries.

3.

4.
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5.

In addition, the Fire Department does not calculate service-to-population ratios.
Such ratios do not properly reflect the need for fire protection and emergency
fnedical services. They do not account for demand caused by norr-residential
$tructures, vehicular incidents, transient population, and vacant land with
qombustible vegetation.

fquipment and staff of the LACFD fire stations serving the Project Site (e.g.,
$ngines, trucks, squads, total fulltime and parttime staff, number of firefighters
qn 24-hour duty, paramedic staff and services, etc.).

Fire Station 36 is staffed with 2 4-person engine companies; Engine 36 staffed
tlvith 1-Captain, 1-Fire Fighter Specialist, 1-Fire Fighter/Paramedic and 1- fire
ffghter, and Engine236 staffed with 1-Captain, 1-Fire Fighter Specialist and2-
fire Fighters, and a 2-person-paramedic squad staffed with 2-Fire
Iighter/Paramedics for each 24-hour shift for a total of thirty fulltinre personnel.

fiire Station 127 is staffed with a 6-person Light Force which consists of a 4-
qerson quint, which is a combination engine/ladder truck apparatus staffed with
1-Captain, 1-Fire Fighter Specialist and 2-Fire Fighters, and a 2-perrson engine
Qompany staffed with 1-Fire Fighter Specialist and 1-Fire Fighter for each 24-
hour shift for a total of eighteen full{ime personnel.

Jhe fire stations from other jurisdictions (e.9., the cities of Los Angreles, Carson
Jorrance, etc.) that respond to emergency calls from the Project Site, as
rBquired, under mutual aid agreements with the County.

lf is automatic aid agreements that would specify what resources from other local
qgencies respond to a specific area. There is no automatic aid agreement with
Qny fire protection agency that affects the Project Site. Mutual aid is by definition
{vailable everywhere but is meant to be invoked only in rare and unusual
dircumstances.

flanned improvements to LACFD firefighting facilities in the area (i.e., expansion,
rlew facilities, additional staffing, etc.), if applicable.

Jo date, there are no planned improvements in the immediate arear of the Project
Site.

l-tACFD distance and response time standard(s) relevant to the Proiject.

lhe Fire Department uses national guidelines of a S-minute responrse time for the

6.

7.

8.
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1st-arriving unit for fire and EMS responses and 8 minutes for the advanced life
support (paramedic) unit in urban areas.

9. LACFD development requirements relevant to the Project, including, but not
limited to:

This question should be addressed by Land Deveropment Division.

a. Fire flow;
b. Fire protection devices (e.9., sprinklers, alarms);
c. Fire access (including ingress/egress, turning radii, drivewa'y width,

grading, etc.);
d. Fire hydrants and spacing

10. Any specialfire protection requirements, concerns, or necessary measures due
to the location or other attributes of the Project (such as for new br"rildings of up to
7 stories in height).

This question should be addressed by Land Development Division. Planning has
no further comments.

LAND DEVELOPMENT UNIT:

The Land Development Unit is reviewing the proposed "Harbor-UCLA Medical Center
Campug Master Plan Project" for access and water system requirements. The Land
Development Unit comments are only general requirements. Specific fire and life safety
require4nents will be addressed during the review for building and fire plan check
phasesi There may be additional requirements during this time.

The development of this project must comply with all applicable code and ordinance
require4rents for construction, access, water mains, fire flows, and fire hyrJrants.

Access Requirements

1. The proposed development will require multiple ingress/egress access for the
qirculation of traffic and emergency response issues.

2. All on-site Fire Department's vehicular access roads shall be labeled as "Private
Driveway and Fire Lane" on the site plan along with the widths cleerrly depicted
on the plan. Labeling is necessary to assure the access availabiliff for Fire
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pepartment use. The designation allows for appropriate signage prohibiting
parking.

+ The Fire Apparatus Access Road shall be cross-hatch on thre site plan,
with the width clearly noted on the plan.

ery building constructed shall be accessible to Fire Department's apparatus by
y of access roadways with an all-weather surface of not less thern the

ribed width. The roadway shall be extended to within 150 feed of all
rtions of the exterior walls when measured by an unobstructed r,oute around
exterior of the building.

4. ire Apparatus Access Roads must be installed and maintained in a serviceable
anner prior to and during the time of construction.

edge of the Fire Apparatus Access Road shall be located a minimum of 5
from the building or any projections there from.

Fire Apparatus Access Roads and designated fire lanes shall lbe measured
flow line to flow line.

dimensions of the approved Fire Apparatus Access Roads shall be
ined as originally approved by the fire code official.

e a minimum unobstructed width of 28 feet exclusive of shoulders and an
nobstructed vertical clearance "clear to sky" Fire Department's vehicular access
within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior walls of the first ston/ of the

ing as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building
the height of the building above the lowest level of the Fire Department's

hicular access road is more than 30 feet high or the building is more than three
The access roadway shall be located a minimum of 15 feet and a
m of 30 feet from the building and shall be positioned parallel to one

tire side of the building. The side of the building on which the ae,rial fire
ratus access road is positioned shall be approved by the fire c;ode official.

the Fire Apparatus Access Road is separated by island, provide ia minimum
nobstructed width of 20 feet exclusive of shoulders and an unobstructed vertical

arance "clear to sky" Fire Department's vehicular access to within 150 feet of
ll portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building as n'teasured by
n approved route around the exterior of the building.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
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13,

10.

11.

12.

16.

17.

Dead-end Fire Apparatus Access Roads in excess of 150 feet in lelngth shall be
provided with an approved Fire Department turnaround. Include the dimensions
gf the turnaround, with the orientation of the turnaround shall be properly placed
ih the direction of travel of the access roadway.

ffire Department Access Roads shall be provided with a 32 foot centerline turning
ladius. lndicate the centerline, inside, and outside turning radii for each change
in direction on the site plan

fiire Apparatus Access Roads shall be designed and maintained to support the
ifnposed load of fire apparatus weighing 75,000 lbs., and shall be s;urfaced so as
tp provide all-weather driving capabilities. Fire apparatus access roads having a
$rade of 10 percent or greater shall have a paved or concrete surfilce.

frovide approved signs or other approved notices or markings thall include the
v]vords "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE". Signs shall have a minimum dimension of
12 inches wide by 18 inches high and have red letters on a white rr:flective
Qackground. Signs shall be provided for fire apparatus access roads, to clearly
ifdicate the entrance to such road or prohibit the obstruction thereof and at
iftervals as required by the Fire Inspector.

{ minimum 5 foot wide approved firefighter access walkway leading from the fire
{epartment access road to all required openings in the building's exterior walls
Nhall be provided for firefighting and rescue purposes. Clearly identify firefighter
vfalkway access routes on the site plan. Indicate the slope and walking surface
ipaterial. Clearly show the required width on the site plan.

f ire Apparatus Access Roads shall not be obstructed in any mannr:r including by
t[e parking of vehicles or the use of traffic calming devices includirrg but not
limited to, speed bumps, or speed humps. The minimum widths and clearances
dstablished in Fire Code Section 503.2.1 shall be maintained at all times.

Jraffic Calming Devices including but not limited to, speed bumps, and speed
llumps shall be prohibited unless approved by the fire code official.

$ecurity barriers, visual screen barriers or other obstructions shall rnot be
irystalled on the roof of any building in such a manner as to obstruct firefighter
fccess or egress in the event of fire or other emergency. Parapets shall not

Qxceed 48 inches from the top of the parapet to the roof sudace on more than
tr]rvo sides. Clearly indicate the height of all parapets in a section view.

14.

15.
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18. fpproved building address numbers, building numbers, or approved building
ipentification shall be provided and maintained so as to be plainly 

'risible and
lpgible from the street fronting the property. The numbers shall contrast with
lheir background, be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters, and be a minimum of 4
ilches high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch.

19. tpultiple residential and commercial buildings having entrances to individual units
rfot visible from the street or road shall have unit numbers displaye,d in groups for
{ll units within each structure. Such numbers may be grouped on the wall of the
$tructure or mounted on a post independent of the structure and shall be

$ositioned to be plainly visible from the street or road as required Lry Fire Code
$05.3 and in accordance with Fire Code 505.1.

Sate Requirements: The method of gate control shall be subject to review by the
fire Department prior to approval. All gates, to control vehicular access, shall be
i{r compliance with the following:

4 Any single gated opening used for ingress and egress shall be a minimum
of 28 feet in-width, clear{o-sky.

q Any divided gate opening (when each gate is used for a single direction of
travel i.e., ingress or egress) shall be a minimum width of 2(l feet clear-to-
sky.

q Gates and/or control devices shall be positioned a minimum of 50 feet
from a public right-of-way and shall be provided with a turnaround having
a minimum of 32 feet of turning radius. lf an intercom system is used, the
50 feet shall be measured from the right-of-way to the intercom control
device.

q The security gate shall be provided with an approved means; of
emergency operation, and shall be maintained operational art all times and
replaced or repaired when defective. Electric gate operators, where
provided, shall be listed in accordance with UL 325. Gates intended for
automatic operation shall be designed, constructed and instialled to
comply with the requirements of ASTM F220. Gates shall be of the
swinging or sliding type. Construction of gates shall be of materials that
allow manual operation by one person.
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+ Gate plans shall be submitted to the Fire Department prior to installation.
These plans shall show all locations, widths, and details of the proposed
gates.

Water $ystem Requirements

2.

1.

e development may require fire flows up to 8,000 gallons per minute at20

fire hydrants shall measure 6"x 4"x 2-112" brass or bronze, conforming to
rrent A\M//A standard C503 or approved equal, and shall be installed in

with the County of Los Angeles Fire Department Regulation 8.

s per square inch residual pressure for up to a five-hour duration. Final fire
will be based on the size of buildings, the installation of an automatic fire

system, and type(s) of construction used.

fire hydrant spacing shall be every 300 feet for both the public and the on-
hydrants. The fire hydrants shall meet the following requirements:

No portion of lot frontage shall be more than 200 feet via vehicular access
from a public fire hydrant.

No portion of a building shall exceed 400 feet via vehicular access from a
properly spaced public fire hydrant.

Additional hydrants will be required if hydrant spacing exceerds specified
distances.

4. required PUBLIC fire hydrants shall be installed, tested, and accepted prior to
inning construction.

private on-site fire hydrants shall be installed, tested, and approved prior to
ilding occupancy.

Plans showing underground piping for private on-site fire hyrJrants shall be
submitted to the Sprinkler Plan Check Unit for review and approval prior to
installation.

approved automatic fire sprinkler system is required for the proposed
ings within this development. Submit design plans to the Fire Department

5.

6.

prinkler Plan Check Unit for review and approval prior to installation.
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flt gn{ questions regarding the report, please contact FPEA Waily Coltinrs at (323) 890-
4243, 

Q 
r at Wa I ly. Co | | i n s @fi re. I aco u ntv. q ov.

TRY R ENVIR coNc

statutory responsibilities of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department's
orestry Division include erosion control, watershed management, rare and
ndangered species, vegetation, fuel modification for Very High Fire Hazard
everity Zones or Fire Zone 4, archeological and cultural resources, and the

unty Oak Tree Ordinance.

e County of Los Angeles Fire Department's Forestry Division has no further
regard ing this project.

MA

Health Hazardous Materials Division (HHMD) of the Los Angeles County Fire
has no comments regarding the project fire protection services

uestionnaire.

lf you any additional questions, please contact this office at (323) 890-4330.

Very '*'&-
KEVIN . JOHNSON. ACTING CHIEF. FORESTRY DIVISION
PREVE ON SERVICES BUREAU

KTJ:ad
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Robert Hilman

From: Clement Lau [clau@parks.lacounty.gov]
Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2016 7:18 AM
To: Robert Hilman
Cc: Julie Yom
Subject: RE: Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Project:  Request for Information

Hi Robert, 
 
Thank you for your e‐mail and letter.  Please find below my responses to your questions: 
 

1.      The only park in the unincorporated community of West Carson is Park Learning Grove County Park 
(http://parks.lacounty.gov/wps/portal/dpr/Parks/Park_Learning_Grove_County_Park).  It is classified as a 
“pocket park” and has an area of 0.53 acres.  The County entered into a Community Recreation Agreement 
(CRA) with the Los Angeles Unified School District for this park area on the campus of Meyler Street School.  
According to the CRA, the park is only open two hours a day during the week, from 2:30 to 4:30 pm (Monday 
through Friday).  The park is closed on Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays.   

2.      Based on the latest data available through the Los Angeles Countywide Parks Needs Assessment 
(http://lacountyparkneeds.org/), Los Angeles County has an average of 3.3 acres of local parkland per 1,000 
residents.  West Carson has 0.02 acre of parkland per 1,000 residents (0.53 acres / 21,715 residents x 1,000).   

3.      Park Learning Grove has very limited hours and no amenities.  Even though a CRA is in place, it is unclear 
whether the park is actually open during those hours because the school has complete control over access to 
the park. 

4.      The Los Angeles Neighborhood Land Trust (LANLT), an non‐profit organization, is in the process of developing a 
8.5‐acre neighborhood park located at 1000 West 204th Street in West Carson.  The County will be contributing 
Quimby (park) funds to assist in the development of this park.  For more information about this project, please 
contact Mark Glassock with the LANLT.  Also, my Department is in the process of developing the Countywide 
Parks Needs Assessment Report.  When published in May, it will contain a list of priority park projects identified 
by community members for each Study Area, including West Carson.   

5.      As indicated in the Parks and Recreation Element of the County General Plan, the County’s goal for local 
parkland is 4 acres per 1,000 residents.    

6.      Given the lack of parkland in West Carson and limited availability of vacant land for new park development, the 
Harbor‐UCLA Medical Center may consider partnering with my Department to develop a project like the Martin 
Luther King, Jr. Fitness Garden 
(http://parks.lacounty.gov/wps/portal/dpr/Parks/Martin_Luther_King_Jr_Fitness_Park).  This garden 
complements the Martin Luther King, Jr. Center for Public Health building in Willowbrook, and offers a walking 
path and par course fitness equipment surrounded by beautiful flowers and shrubs.   

 
If you have any questions or need clarification, please let me know. 
 
Clement 
 
____________________________________ 
  
Clement Lau, AICP 
Departmental Facilities Planner II 
County of Los Angeles  
Department of Parks and Recreation 
Planning and CEQA Section 
510 S. Vermont Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90020 
Tel: (213) 351-5120 
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Fax: (213) 639-3959 
E-mail: clau@parks.lacounty.gov 
Please note that our office is closed on Fridays. 
 
 

From: Robert Hilman <R.Hilman@pcrnet.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 28, 2016 1:36:48 PM 
To: Clement Lau 
Subject: Harbor‐UCLA Medical Center Project: Request for Information  
  
Dear Mr. Lau, 
 
PCR Services Corporation (PCR) is preparing an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Harbor‐UCLA Medical Center 
Master Plan Project (Project) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The EIR will include an 
assessment of the Project’s potential impacts on parks and recreational facilities and services.  In order to adequately 
identify and assess the full range of the Project’s potential impacts, we are requesting information from your agency.  
Attached please find an information request letter and Project Description attachment.  In order to maintain the 
schedule for the EIR, we would appreciate your written response by Friday, February 12, 2016. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact me at (310) 451‐4488 (x1111).  If you would prefer to 
e‐mail your responses, please send them to r.hilman@pcrnet.com. 
 
We appreciate your time and assistance with this request which is also being sent to you via regular U.S. mail. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Robert Hilman 
Senior Planner II 

   
PCR Services Corporation  •  40 Years of Service 
Santa Monica  •  Irvine  •  Pasadena 

201 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 500  |  Santa Monica, California 90401  |  T: 310.451.4488  X1111  | DIRECT: 310.566.8011    |  
 www.pcrnet.com 
Email Disclaimer:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this email to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, 
forwarding, printing or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender and discard all copies. 
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Robert Hilman

From: Cedric Hicks [CHicks@carson.ca.us]
Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 2:32 PM
To: Robert Hilman
Cc: Arnold Carraway; Shannan Powell
Subject: RE: Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Project:  Request for Information
Attachments: Harbor-UCLA Needs Assessment.xlsx

Hi Robert,  
Pursuant to our conversation today, the following report has been developed which includes City of Cason parks that 
would be impacted by residents from the Harbor Gateway area as well as the Harbor UCLA Medical Center.  Included in 
the report are Carson, Carriage Crest and Veterans Parks. 
 
Included in the cc’s are staff of the City of Carson Recreation and Human Services Division; Arnold Carraway, 
Recreation/Human Services Superintendent and Shannan Powell, Admin Specialist. 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Cedric L. Hicks, Sr.  
City of Carson  
Director of Community Services 
310-847-3570 Office  

 
 
City Hall is Closed on Fridays 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. It is 
solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate 
applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender 
and destroy all copies of the communication.  
 
 
 

From: Robert Hilman [mailto:R.Hilman@pcrnet.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 28, 2016 2:09 PM 
To: Cedric Hicks 
Subject: Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Project: Request for Information 
 
Dear Mr. Hicks 
 
PCR Services Corporation (PCR) is preparing an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Harbor‐UCLA Medical Center 
Master Plan Project (Project) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The EIR will include an 
assessment of the Project’s potential impacts on parks and creational facilities and services (the Project site is located in 
unincorporated area and served by County of L.A. Parks, but we would also like to address any potential for impacts to 
parks in the City of Carson).  In order to adequately identify and assess the full range of the Project’s potential impacts, 
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we are requesting information from your agency.  Attached please find an information request letter and Project 
Description attachment.  In order to maintain the schedule for the EIR, we would appreciate your written response by 
Friday, February 12, 2016. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact me at (310) 451‐4488 (x1111).  If you would prefer to 
e‐mail your response, please send it to r.hilman@pcrnet.com. 
 
We appreciate your time and assistance with this request which is also being sent to you via regular U.S. mail. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Robert Hilman 
Senior Planner II 

   
PCR Services Corporation  •  40 Years of Service 
Santa Monica  •  Irvine  •  Pasadena 

201 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 500  |  Santa Monica, California 90401  |  T: 310.451.4488  X1111  | DIRECT: 310.566.8011    |  
 www.pcrnet.com 
Email Disclaimer:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this email to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, 
forwarding, printing or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender and discard all copies. 

 



City of Carson 
Harbor‐UCLA Medical Center Project

Needs Assessment Report
February 2016

Location of Park Size of Park Classification of 
Park

Service Areas of Park  Ratio of Parkland per 
Resident

Current Capacity/ 
Level of Use of Park 

City‐adopted parks & rec Standards & Acreage 
Goals  Used in Analyzing Project

Carson Park             
21411 S. Orrick Ave. 
Carson, CA 90745

10.83 Acres Community Use 
Carson, Uninc. West Carson, 
Harbor Gateway, Wilmington, 

Harbor City, Torrance 

0.75 park acres/         
1,000 residents

Heavily Utilized by 
Service Area

Determined by Carson City Council 

Carriage Crest Park 
23800 Figueroa Street 
Carson, CA 90745

4.85 Acres Community Use 
Carson, Uninc. West Carson, 
Harbor Gateway, Wilmington, 

Harbor City, Torrance 

0.71 park acres/         
1,000 resident 

Heavily Utilized by 
Service Area

Determined by Carson City Council 

Veterans Park           
22400 Moneta Ave.     
Carson, CA 90745      

12.31 Acres Community Use 
Carson, Uninc. West Carson, 
Harbor Gateway, Wilmington, 

Harbor City, Torrance 

1.23 park acres/         
1,000 resident 

Moderately Utilized 
by Service Area

Determined by Carson City Council 



City of Carson 
Harbor‐UCLA Medical Center Project

Needs Assessment Report
February 2016

Recreational Facilities 
near the Project Site 

Future plans for 
construction or expansion of 

City parks

N/A

N/A

N/A
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Robert Hilman

From: Mark Glassock [mglassock@lanlt.org]
Sent: Monday, February 29, 2016 5:46 PM
To: Robert Hilman
Cc: Clement Lau (clau@parks.lacounty.gov)
Subject: RE: Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Project:  Request for Information

Dear Robert, 
 
Thanks for reaching out. We’re very excited about the park development project.  
 
Answers to questions below: 
 
Would the park be a County park or a LANLT park? Park may become a public park to be operated and maintained by 
the County of Los Angeles, pending the approval of a lease agreement by the Board of Supervisors. The park site is 
owned by the Del Amo Neighborhood Park LLC.  
 
When is the park expected to be completed and operational? We’re currently scheduled for a Spring 2018 opening.  
 
What amenities (e.g., playing fields, picnic benches, restrooms, etc.) would be provided at the park? The current design 
of the park includes the following: 

•         Children’s play area  
•         Basketball court 
•         Baseball/softball field 
•         Walking and jogging trails 
•         Benches and picnic tables 
•         Parking lot 
•         Planting and irrigation (including California native plant species) 
•         Security lighting 
•         Maintenance building and yard 
•         Restroom building  
•         2 futsal courts 
•         Volleyball court 
•         Shade structures 
•         Exercise equipment  
•         Performance area 

 
 
Name of the park? The park is currently unnamed. We should have something by May.  
 
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions.  
 
Thanks, 
 
Mark 
 
Mark Glassock, MPH  
Director of Special Projects 
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Los Angeles Neighborhood Land Trust  
315 W. 9th St., Suite 950 
Los Angeles, CA 90015 
213‐572‐0188 x221 
213‐337‐2702 (direct) 
www.lanlt.org 
 
Give LA the gift of green space! Donate today! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Robert Hilman [mailto:R.Hilman@pcrnet.com]  
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2016 10:33 AM 
To: Mark Glassock <mglassock@lanlt.org> 
Subject: FW: Harbor‐UCLA Medical Center Project: Request for Information 
 
Hello Mr. Glassrock, 
 
One more quick question.  What will be the name of the park? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Robert Hilman 
Senior Planner II 

   
PCR Services Corporation  •  40 Years of Service 
Santa Monica  •  Irvine  •  Pasadena 

201 Santa Monica Blvd., Ste. 500, Santa Monica, CA 90401 | MAIN: 310.451.4488  | DIRECT: 310.566.8011  |  www.pcrnet.com 
Email Disclaimer:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this email to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, 
forwarding, printing or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender and discard all copies. 
 

 

From: Robert Hilman  
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2016 10:06 AM 
To: 'mglassock@lanlt.org' 
Subject: Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Project: Request for Information 
 
Hello Mr. Glassrock, 
 
Clement Lau at the County of Los Angeles Department of Parks and Recreation recommended I contact. 
 
PCR is preparing an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the above referenced Project located at 1000 W. Carson 
Street on unincorporated (e.g., County) land in Torrance.  As part of this effort, we are preparing an analysis of the 
Project’s potential impacts on public parks.  Clement indicated that the Los Angeles Neighborhood Land Trust (LANLT) is 
in the process of developing an 8.5‐acre neighborhood park at 1000 W. 204th Street, with the County contributing or to 
contribute Quimby (park) funds to assist in the development of this park.  It would be a great help if you could answer 
the following questions for us concerning this park: 
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1.       Would the park be a County park or a LANLT park? 
2.       When is the park expected to be completed and operational? 
3.       What amenities (e.g., playing fields, picnic benches, restrooms, etc.) would be provided at the park? 

 
Thanks, 
 
Robert Hilman 
Senior Planner II 

   
PCR Services Corporation  •  40 Years of Service 
Santa Monica  •  Irvine  •  Pasadena 

201 Santa Monica Blvd., Ste. 500, Santa Monica, CA 90401 | MAIN: 310.451.4488  | DIRECT: 310.566.8011  |  www.pcrnet.com 
Email Disclaimer:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this email to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, 
forwarding, printing or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender and discard all copies. 
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Robert Hilman

From: Jones, John [JJONES@TorranceCA.gov]
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2016 1:00 PM
To: Robert Hilman
Subject: RE: Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Project:  Request for Information

Mr. Hilman 
 
Thank you for answering my call today.  After review of this project, there is no impact on the City of Torrance Parks or 
Programs. 
 
John Jones 
Community Services Director 
 

From: Robert Hilman [mailto:R.Hilman@pcrnet.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 28, 2016 2:06 PM 
To: Jones, John 
Subject: Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Project: Request for Information 
 
Dear Mr. Jones, 
 
PCR Services Corporation (PCR) is preparing an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Harbor‐UCLA Medical Center 
Master Plan Project (Project) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The EIR will include an 
assessment of the Project’s potential impacts on parks and creational facilities and services (the Project site is located in 
unincorporated area and served by County of L.A. Parks, but we would also like to address any potential for impacts to 
parks in the City of Torrance).  In order to adequately identify and assess the full range of the Project’s potential impacts, 
we are requesting information from your agency.  Attached please find an information request letter and Project 
Description attachment.  In order to maintain the schedule for the EIR, we would appreciate your written response by 
Friday, February 12, 2016. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact me at (310) 451‐4488 (x1111).  If you would prefer to 
e‐mail your response, please send it to r.hilman@pcrnet.com. 
 
We appreciate your time and assistance with this request which is also being sent to you via regular U.S. mail. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Robert Hilman 
Senior Planner II 

   
PCR Services Corporation  •  40 Years of Service 
Santa Monica  •  Irvine  •  Pasadena 

201 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 500  |  Santa Monica, California 90401  |  T: 310.451.4488  X1111  | DIRECT: 310.566.8011    |  
 www.pcrnet.com 
Email Disclaimer:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this email to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, 
forwarding, printing or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender and discard all copies. 
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LAUSD SCHOOLS ENROLLMENTS AND CAPACITIES

SCHOOL YEAR: 2013-2014
(Schools listed in the report reflect data from school year (SY) 14-15.  Enrollment and capacities reflect data from SY 13-14.  )
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7342 MEYLER EL 1 TRK 846 818 797 28 Yes 733 909 (176) Yes
8487 WHITE MS 1 TRK 1743 1428 1701 315 No 1543 1270 273 No

a SCHOOL CHOICE AREA TOTALS (schools listed below) - 3443 3207 3253 236 No 2910 3177 (267) Yes
NARBONNE HS ZONE OF CHOICE 0

8779 NARBONNE SH 1 TRK 2956 - 2486 - - 2502 - - -
8838 NARBONNE SH HARTS LA 1 TRK 487 - 344 - - 408 - - -

a Schools & programs that are part of a "school choice area" pull enrollments from the school(s) that have resident areas, as defined by attendance boundaries. 

The individual school and calculated total capacities and enrollments for school choice areas are reported to show current and projected seating overage/shortage and overcrowding (shaded green color).
 If any of the school choice area schools is multi-track, then the service area is considered overcrowded.  

Schools Planned to Relieve Known Overcrowding 13

None N/A

PROJECT SERVED: Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Project, the project includes the addition and renovation of the existing Hospital bldg for other 
uses, new biomedical research facilities in a bioscience campus area, parking, replacement of other aging facilities and bldgs. The Medical Campus 
is bordered by Carson St on the north, 220th St on the south, Vermont Ave on the east and Normandie Ave on the west, Los Angeles, CA, 90502.
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NOTES:
1 School's ID code.
2 School's name
3 The current calendar the school is operating on. Schools operate on a 'multi-track' calendar (listed as 4 TRK), because of overcrowded conditions.
4

5 The total number of students living in the school's attendance area and who are eligible to attend the school. Includes magnet students.
      -Multi-track calendars are utilized as one method of providing relief to overcrowded schools by increasing enrollment capacities.
      -A key goal of the Superintendent and Board of Education is to return all schools to a traditional 2-semester calendar (1 TRK).

6 The number of students actually attending the school now, including magnet students.
7 Current seating overage or (shortage): equal to (current capacity) - (resident enrollment).
8 Current overcrowding status of school or service area. The school or area is currently overcrowded if any of these conditions exist:

    -A school is currently on a multi-track calendar.
    -There is currently a seating shortage.
    -There is currently a seating overage of LESS THAN or EQUAL TO a 'safety margin' of 30 seats.

9

10 Projected 5-year total number of students living in the school's attendance area and who are eligible to attend the school. Includes magnet students.
11 Projected seating overage or (shortage): equal to (projected capacity) - (projected enrollment).
12 Projected overcrowding status of school. The school will be considered overcrowded in the future if any of these conditions exist:

     -A school remains on a multi-track calendar. 
     -There is a seating shortage in the future.
     -There is a seating overage of LESS THAN or EQUAL TO a 'safety margin' of 30 seats in the future.

13

* Independent Charter: Capacity and/or enrollment information may not be reported for some independent charters.

^

‡

⁰ Continuous Enrollment Magnets (CEM) are magnet schools that enroll students from an attendance area boundary and offer year-round enrollment.  Priority is given to students residing 
within the attendance boundary.  All other eligible LAUSD students will be selected provided there is still space available.
The school listed in this report includes total enrollment and capacities for all CEM schools on site.

School's current operating capacity, or the maximum number of students the school can serve while operating on its current calendar.  Excludes capacity 
allocated to charter co-locations.  Includes capacity for magnet program.

School planning capacity.  Formulated from a baseline calculation of the number of eligible classrooms after implementing LAUSD operational goals and shifting to a 2-semester (1 TRK) 
calendar.  Includes capacity allocated to by charter co-locations.  Includes capacity for magnet programs.

The anticipated capacity of new schools planned for the area. While these new seats will help offset projected overcrowding at the existing schools listed in this report, there may be other 
overcrowded schools not listed here that are also targeted to be relieved by these new schools. Therefore, it should not be assumed that these planned school capacities will be allocated 
solely towards offsetting overcrowding at the existing schools listed here.

Current capacity shown for QEIA (Quality Education Investment Act) schools includes class-size reduction due to QEIA.  Excludes capacity used by
charter co-locations.  Projected capacity excludes class-size reduction due to QEIA.
Magnet Schools with Resident Kindergarten Enrollment: Resident enrollment is reported for Kindergarten only.  Actual enrollment is reported for all grades in school.  Projected capacities and 
enrollments not reported.



 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 Information Technology Division 
                               
 
 LOC. CODE:  7342   
 
 
SUBJECT:   UPDATE BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION FOR MEYLER STREET SCHOOL 

EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1963  (CLARIFIED 2-19-91) (UPDATED 7-1-95).   
           
Reconfiguration has changed the grade levels serviced by this school and the boundary 
description has been updated to reflect this change.  This updating does not change the 
intent of the boundary as it was approved on September 1, 1963 (clarified 2-19-91).  The 
description starts at the most northwesterly corner and follows the streets in clockwise 
order.  Boundaries are on the center of the street unless otherwise noted. 
 
This is an official copy for your file. 
 
 
(GRADES K-5) 
 
219TH STREET * NORMANDIE AVENUE * CARSON STREET * HARBOR 
FREEWAY * 223RD STREET * VERMONT AVENUE * SEPULVEDA 
BOULEVARD * LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOUNDARY. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
For assistance, please call Demographic and Boundary Unit, Information Technology Division, at (213) 625-6181. 
 
APPROVED:      JOHN K. NAGATA, Assistant Superintendent, Information Technology Division 
 
DISTRIBUTION: School    Demographic and Boundary Unit 
   Heritage School  School Traffic and Safety Education Section 
   Pupil Statistics  Department of Transportation, City of L. A. 
   Transportation Branch 



 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 Facilities Services Division 
 
 
LOC. CODE:  8487      COST CENTER: 1848701 
 
 
SUBJECT:   UPDATE BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION FOR  STEPHEN M. WHITE MIDDLE SCHOOL  

EFFECTIVE  JULY 1, 1995  (CLARIFIED  3-14-2003; 10-1-2007)  (UPDATED  7-1-1996;  
 7-1-2010).   
           
Reconfiguration has changed the grade levels serviced by this school and the boundary 
description has been updated to reflect this change.  This updating does not change the 
intent of the boundary as it was approved on July 1, 1995  clarified 3-14-2003, 10-1-2007; 
updated 7-1-1996).  The description starts at the most northwesterly corner and follows the 
streets in clockwise order.  Boundaries are on the center of the street unless otherwise noted. 
 
This is an official copy for your file. 
 
 
(GRADES  6 - 8) 
 
190TH STREET * HARBOR FREEWAY * SAN DIEGO FREEWAY * LOS ANGELES 
COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL CHANNEL * DOLORES STREET AND EXTENSION * 
231ST STREET AND EXTENSION (BOTH SIDES EXCLUDED, INCLUDING 23101 
DOLORES STREET) * MAIN STREET * SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD * HARBOR 
FREEWAY * 228TH STREET * MAIN STREET TO 220TH STREET * MAIN STREET 
(BOTH SIDES) * CARSON STREET * FIGUEROA STREET * DOMINGUEZ STREET 
EXTENDED * MAIN STREET * DEL AMO BOULEVARD * NORMANDIE AVENUE * 
212TH STREET (BOTH SIDES EXCLUDED) * ROYAL BOULEVARD AND EXTENSION * 
FLOOD CONTROL CHANNEL * JAFFREY AVENUE (BOTH SIDES EXCLUDED) AND 
EXTENSION * 214TH STREET (BOTH SIDES EXCLUDED) * VERMONT AVENUE * 
CARSON STREET * HARBOR FREEWAY * 223RD STREET * VERMONT AVENUE * 
SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD * NORMANDIE AVENUE * LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD 
CONTROL CHANNEL * LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOUNDARY * 
FRANCISCO STREET (BOTH SIDES) * NORMANDIE AVENUE.  
 
(GRADES  7 - 8) 
 
DEL AMO BOULEVARD * MAIN STREET * DOMINGUEZ STREET EXTENDED * 
FIGUEROA STREET * CARSON STREET * VERMONT AVENUE * 214TH STREET 
(BOTH SIDES) * JAFFREY AVENUE (BOTH SIDES) AND EXTENSION * FLOOD 
CONTROL CHANNEL * ROYAL BOULEVARD AND EXTENSION * 212TH STREET 
(BOTH SIDES) * NORMANDIE AVENUE.   
 
 
 
OPTIONAL:  WHITE MIDDLE SCHOOL AND CAROLDALE LEARNING COMMUNITY 
 
(GRADES  6 - 8)  
 
CARSON STREET * MAIN STREET (BOTH SIDES EXCLUDED) TO 220TH STREET * 
MAIN STREET * 228TH STREET * HARBOR FREEWAY * SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD * 
VERMONT AVENUE * 223RD STREET * HARBOR FREEWAY  
 
 
 
 

 
(OVER) 

 



 
   
 
 
 

OPTIONAL:  WHITE, CARNEGIE, AND WILMINGTON MIDDLE SCHOOLS 
 
(THIS OPTION DEPENDENT ON SPACE AVAILABLE AT WILMINGTON MIDDLE SCHOOL). 
 
(GRADES  6 - 8)  
 
231ST STREET AND EXTENSIONS (BOTH SIDES, INCLUDING 23100 DOLORES 
STREET) TO ANCHOR AVENUE * 231ST STREET * BAYPORT STREET * AVALON 
BOULEVARD * SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD * MAIN STREET 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For assistance, please call Master Planning & Demographics, Facilities Services Division, at (213) 241-8044. 
 
 
APPROVED:  JAMES SOHN, Chief Facilities Executive, Facilities Services Division 
 
DISTRIBUTION: School      Office of Environmental Health and Safety 
 Transportation Branch    Department of Transportation, City of L. A. 
 Master Planning and Demographics  
    



 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 Facilities Services Division 
                               
 
LOC. CODE:  8779             COST CENTER: 1877901 
 
 
 
SUBJECT:  CLARIFICATION OF THE BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION FOR  NATHANIEL NARBONNE 

SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL   EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 1971  (CORRECTED 8-15-1974)  
(UPDATED 7-1-1995)  (CLARIFIED 10-1-2007). 
           
This clarification of the existing boundary description does not change the intent of the 
boundary as it was approved on May 1, 1971  (corrected 8-15-1974; updated 7-1-1995).  
(Changes have been highlighted by “strikeout” and/or boldface type.)  The description 
starts at the most northwesterly corner and follows the streets in clockwise order.  
Boundaries are on the center of the street unless otherwise noted. 
 
This is an official copy for your file. 
 
 
(GRADES  9 - 12) 
 
FRANCISCO STREET (BOTH SIDES) TO NORMANDIE AVENUE * FRANCISCO 
STREET AND EXTENSION * VERMONT AVENUE * LOMITA BOULEVARD * 
HARBOR FREEWAY * PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY * BIXBY SLOUGH AND 
EXTENSION WEST OF UNION OIL COMPANY REFINERY * A LINE EXTENDED 
WESTERLY, EXCLUDING 2550 AND 2551 GAFFEY STREET, 2230 AND 2231 
TAPER AVENUE, TO WESTERN AVENUE * WESTERN AVENUE * SOUTH 
BOUNDARY OF GREEN HILLS MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY AND EXTENSION 
* LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOUNDARY.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
For assistance, please call Master Planning & Demographics, Facilities Services Division, at (213) 893-6850. 
 
 
APPROVED:  JOSEPH A. MEHULA, Chief Facilities Executive, Facilities Services Division 
 
DISTRIBUTION: School     Master Planning and Demographics 
 Pupil Statistics    School Traffic and Safety Education Section 
 Transportation Branch   Department of Transportation, City of L. A. 
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